Sensitivity analysis
As of December 31, 2010, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk on interest-bearing assets
and liabilities. With all other variables held constant, each adverse change of 100 basis points in 6 month Euribor would
hypothetically on balance not result in higher interest costs per annum (2009: none) because of the outstanding cash and
cash equivalents which also carry a floating interest.

As of December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis with regard to interest rate risk
and currency on the cash flow hedges. With all other variables held constant, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of
changes in interest rates based on various scenarios. This would hypothetically result in a higher or lower value of the
balance of the hedge reserve, which is included in equity attributable to equity holders. In a similar way, KPN calculated
the hypothetical impact of changes in the EUR/USD rate and the EUR/GBP rate, holding all other variables held constant.
The results of the analyses are shown in the table below, indicating the hypothetical impact on the balance of the hedge
reserve as at December 31:

Amounts in million of EUR Change 00 2009

Changes in EUR, GBP and USD interest rates +2%-point -18 -42
+1%-point -9 -22
-1%-point 12 29
-2%-point 21 60

Changes in EUR/USD currency rate and
EUR/GBP currency rate +20% 70 68

+10% 38 37
-10% -47 -43
-20% -105 -97

Consolidated Financial Statements

6 KPN Annual report 2010 Consolidated Financial Statements

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow hedges are expected to be 100% effective. As a consequence,
the expected impact on the income statement is immaterial.

For a sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk with regard to pensions, reference is made to Note 22.

[30] Business combinations and other changes in consolidation

Changes in consolidation 00
On December 20, 2010, KPN acquired 100% of the shares of Atlantic Telecom Holding. The purchase price allocation for
this acquisition was provisional as at December 31, 2010, and resulted in EUR 15 million goodwill. The acquisition did